

No. 24-43

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

B.P.J., BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
HEATHER JACKSON,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR CONCERNED WOMEN FOR
AMERICA AND SAMARITAN'S PURSE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	4
I. The Fourth Circuit’s novel as-applied theory eliminates the distinction between intermediate and strict scrutiny.	5
A. The Fourth Circuit’s as-applied intermediate scrutiny theory requires perfect fit.	7
B. Precedent contradicts the Fourth Circuit’s theory.	10
C. The consequences of the Fourth Circuit’s theory would be significant.	15
II. Under equal protection, “sex” is not a subjective category divorced from physical, biological reality.....	20
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	18
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (CA9 1980)	19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	12
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3, 5, 13, 14, 18
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	2
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	20, 22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (CA9 2024)	20, 21
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (CA11 2020).....	14, 19

<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	19
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	11, 17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	5, 21
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	12
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	i, 3, 4, 6, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 11, 16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 2023 WL 2859726, <i>B.P.J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	10

Defs' Reply in Support of Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 22-cv-184, Doc. 650 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 5, 2024)	22
E. Lips, <i>Bearded MA 'Trans' HS Athlete Injures Multiple Girls; Now Story Part of NH Debate</i> , NH Journal (Apr. 4, 2024), https://perma.cc/SDR8-BGNB	16
Editorial, <i>VMI's Transgender Policy</i> , The Cadet (Nov. 17, 2023), https://perma.cc/258X-VL6M	23
J. Tasch, <i>Team forfeits after girls basketball player allegedly hurt in play with male who identifies as female</i> , New York Post (Feb. 20, 2024), https://perma.cc/HAQ6-54V9	24
M. McNamara et al., <i>An Evidence-Based Critique of "The Cass Review" on Gender-affirming Care for Adolescent Gender Dysphoria</i> (July 1, 2024), https://perma.cc/9D5Q-D6JC	21
O. Land, <i>Male Rikers Island inmate who was 'instructed to claim he was transgender' raped female prisoner: lawsuit</i> , New York Post (Jan. 24, 2024), https://perma.cc/ZX4W-KNQG	24
R. Pollina, <i>High school track star appears to give 'thumbs-down' after she's pushed out of state champs by transgender competitor: 'Cheated'</i> , NY Post (May 22, 2023) https://perma.cc/XJH4-ZD9516	
U.S. Resp. in Opp. to Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 22-cv-184, Doc. 627 (M.D. Ala. July 1, 2024)	22
W. Martin & M. Cash, <i>Swimmer Lia Thomas beat 2 Olympic medalists amid protests to make history as the first trans athlete to win an NCAA title</i> ,	

Business Insider (Mar. 18, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/XZG2-MXTH>..... 16
